∗ = 0.2596 year (95 days), 𝑇2

∗ = 0.4636 year (169

days), 𝑍2(𝑇2
∗, 𝑡12

∗ ) = $1919.0162 per year and 𝐸𝑂𝑄2
∗ = 307.6548units per year.

Example 4.3 (for 𝑀 > 𝑡1)

The data are same as in Example 4.1 except that 𝑡𝑑 = 0.1254 (46 days) and 𝑀 = 0.2378

year (87 days). It is seen that 𝑀 > 𝑡𝑑, ∆31= −15.3534 < 0, ∆32= 1.4087 > 0, 𝐵3
2 =

3.0857, 2𝐴3𝐶3 = 55.0985. Here  ∆31≤ 0 ≤  ∆32 and 𝐵3
2 < 2𝐴3𝐶3. Substituting the above

values inequations (53), (54), (29) and (57), the value of optimal time with positive

Abacus (Mathematics Science Series) Vol. 49, No 2, July. 2022

118

inventory, cycle length, total variable cost and EOQ are respectively obtained as follows:

𝑡13
∗ = 0.1978 year (72 days), 𝑇3

∗ = 0.3745 year (137 days), 𝑍3(𝑇3
∗, 𝑡13

∗ ) = $1722.3973

per year and 𝐸𝑂𝑄3
∗ = 223.0945 units per year.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis associated with different parameters is performed by changing each

of the parameters from −20%, −10% , +10% to 20% taking one parameter at a time and

keeping the remaining parameters unchanged. The effects of these parameters on time with

positive inventory, cycle length, total variable cost and the economic order quantity per

cycle for example 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 are summarised in Tables 2-4.

Table 2Effect of changes of some parameters on decision variables for example 4.1

Parameter

s

% Change

in

parameter

% Change in

𝑡11
∗

% Change

in 𝑇1
∗

% Change

in 𝐸𝑂𝑄1
∗

% Change in

𝑍1(𝑡11
∗ , 𝑇1

∗)

 −20 0.385 0.181 0.130 −0.023

−10 0.191 0.090 0.064 −0.011

+10 −0.187 −0.088 −0.063 0.011

+20 −0.370 −0.174 −0.125 0.022

𝐶 −20 2.452 0.547 0.491 −1.130

−10 1.194 0.260 0.235 −0.560

+10 −1.133 −0.236 −0.217 0.550

+20 −2.211 −0.450 −0.418 1.090

𝑆 −20 0.170 0.210 0.132 0.202

−10 0.085 0.105 0.066 0.101

+10 −0.085 −0.105 −0.066 −0.101

+20 −0.171 −0.211 −0.133 −0.202

𝐼𝑐

−20 2.046 0.357 0.353 −1.104

−10 1.006 0.172 0.172 −0.548

+10 −0.973 −0.161 −0.162 0.541

+20 −1.915 −0.310 −0.316 1.074

Abacus (Mathematics Science Series) Vol. 49, No 2, July. 2022

119

Table 3 Effect of changes of some parameters on decision variables for example 4.2

𝐼𝑒 −20 0.170 0.210 0.132 0.202

−10 0.085 0.105 0.066 0.101

+10 −0.085 −0.105 −0.066 −0.101

+20 −0.171 −0.211 −0.133 −0.202

𝛿

−20 3.112 4.700 −3.077 3.689

−10 1.577 2.203 −1.523 1.869

+10 −1.612 −1.989 1.495 −1.911

+20 −3.256 −3.818 2.966 −3.859

𝐶𝑏

−20 −3.817 6.938 3.674 −4.525

−10 −1.783 3.141 1.659 −2.114

+10 1.578 −2.645 −1.392 1.871

+20 2.986 −4.906 −4.906 3.540

Parameter

s

% Change

in

parameter

% Change in

𝑡12
∗

% Change

in 𝑇2
∗

% Change

in 𝐸𝑂𝑄2
∗

% Change in

𝑍2(𝑡12
∗ , 𝑇2

∗)

 −20 0.361 0.187 0.128 −0.026

−10 0.179 0.093 0.062 −0.013

+10 −0.175 −0.091 −0.062 0.013

+20 −0.347 −0.180 −0.123 0.025

𝐶 −20 0.684 0.362 0.249 −0.036

−10 0.332 0.176 0.121 −0.018

+10 −0.314 −0.166 −0.114 0.017

+20 −0.610 −0.323 −0.222 0.033

𝑆 −20 2.096 2.860 1.713 2.930

−10 1.056 1.440 0.862 1.480

+10 −1.071 −1.461 −0.875 −1.500

+20 −2.158 −2.944 −1.763 −3.020

Abacus (Mathematics Science Series) Vol. 49, No 2, July. 2022

120

𝐼𝑐

−20 0.328 0.177 0.121 −0.011

−10 0.161 0.087 0.060 −0.005

+10 −0.155 −0.084 −0.057 0.005

+20 −0.304 −0.164 −0.112 0.010

𝐼𝑒 −20 2.096 2.860 1.713 2.930

−10 1.056 1.440 0.862 1.480

+10 −1.071 −1.461 −0.875 −1.500

+20 −2.158 −2.944 −1.763 −3.020

𝛿

−20 3.455 2.929 −3.028 4.830

−10 1.737 1.423 −1.506 2.430

+10 −1.756 −1.366 1.491 −2.460

+20 −3.532 −2.692 2.966 −4940

𝐶𝑏

−20 −2.765 6.673 3.408 −3.870

−10 −1.287 3.019 1.539 −1.800

+10 1.131 −2.540 −1.291 1.580

+20 2.135 −4.708 −2.390 2.990

Abacus (Mathematics Science Series) Vol. 49, No 2, July. 2022

121

Table 4 Effect of changes of some parameters on decision variables for example 4.3

Parameter

s

% Change

in

parameter

% Change in

𝑡13
∗

% Change

in 𝑇3
∗

% Change

in 𝐸𝑂𝑄3
∗

% Change in

𝑍3(𝑡13
∗ , 𝑇3

∗)

 −20 0.682 0.305 0.234 −0.087

−10 0.338 0.151 0.116 −0.043

+10 −0.332 −0.148 −0.114 0.043

+20 −0.657 −0.293 −0.226 0.084

𝐶 −20 0.654 0.292 0.230 −0.084

−10 0.324 0.145 0.114 −0.042

+10 −0.318 −0.142 −0.112 0.041

+20 −0.631 −0.282 −0.221 0.081

𝑆 −20 5.428 4.811 3.350 3.044

−10 2.677 2.405 1.671 1.552

+10 −2.608 −2.407 −1.667 −1.612

+20 −5.154 −4.821 −3.332 −3.286

𝐼𝑐

−20 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

−10 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

+10 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

+20 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

𝐼𝑒 −20 5.428 4.811 3.350 3.044

−10 2.677 2.405 1.671 1.552

+10 −2.608 −2.407 −1.667 −1.612

+20 −5.154 −4.821 −3.332 −3.286

𝛿

−20 5.251 2.903 −3.537 6.288

−10 2.643 1.469 −1.753 3.166

+10 −2.681 −1.502 1.721 −3.211

+20 −5.401 −3.035 3.409 −6.469

𝐶𝑏

−20 −3.328 6.856 3.874 −3.985

−10 −1.552 3.104 1.750 −1.859

Abacus (Mathematics Science Series) Vol. 49, No 2, July. 2022

122

Based on the computed results shown on Tables2, 3 and 4, the following managerial

insights are obtained.

1. When the rate of deterioration (θ) increases, the optimal time with positive inventory (𝑡1
∗),

cycle length(𝑇∗) and economic order quantity (𝐸𝑂𝑄∗ ) decrease while total variable cost
(𝑍(𝑇∗,  𝑡1

∗)) increases and vice versa. This is very obvious, because when the number of

deteriorated items increases, then the total variable cost will be high. Hence the retailer

shall orders less quantity to avoid the items being deteriorating when the deterioration rate